

**DOCKET NO. 1210010**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

---

**WARREN AVERETT COMPANIES, LLC**

Petitioner.

**(GERRIANN FAGAN,**  
Plaintiff,

v.

**WARREN AVERETT COMPANIES, LLC and APRIL HARRY,**  
Defendants.)

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama  
Case No.: CV-2019-901956

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER WARREN AVERETT  
COMPANIES, LLC**

---

H. Thomas Wells, III (WEL046)  
twells@starneslaw.com  
Jake T. MacKay (MAC044)  
jmackay@starneslaw.com  
**STARNES DAVIS FLORIE LLP**  
100 Brookwood Place, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Birmingham, Alabama 35209  
Tel: 205-868-6000  
Fax: 205-868-6099

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Default of the Arbitration Provision Does Not Prevent Warren Averett From Enforcing Other Provisions .....	2
A. The Jury Waiver Provision Is Still Enforceable .....	2
B. Fagan Cannot Pick and Choose the Provisions She Wishes to Enforce .....	4
II.   The Plain Language of the Contract Establishes the Enforceability and Applicability of the Jury Waiver Provision..	5
A. The Plain Meaning of “Unenforceable” Encompasses the Situation in this Case .....	6
B. Strict Construction Provides No Help to Fagan .....	11
C. The Jury Waiver Applies to All of Fagan’s Claims .....	11
D. The Plain Language is Unambiguous, So There is No Need to Construe the Agreement Against the Drafter .....	12
III.  Fagan’s Laches Argument Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 28(a)(10) of the Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure .	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Psychiatric Servs., P.C. v. Lazenby</i> , 292 So. 3d 295 (Ala. 2019).....	12
<i>Anselmo Meat Co. v. Riley</i> , 533 So. 2d 552 (Ala. 1988).....	10
<i>Bessemer Water Servs. v. Lake Cyrus Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 959 So. 2d 643 (Ala. 2006).....	2
<i>Braden Furniture Co. v. Union State Bank</i> , 109 So. 3d 625 (Ala. 2012).....	9
<i>Brindley Constr. Co. v. Byco Plastics, Inc.</i> , 456 So. 2d 269 (Ala. 1984).....	9
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Rose’s Stores</i> , 411 So. 2d 122 (Ala. 1982).....	5
<i>Custom Performance, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 57 So. 3d 90 (Ala. 2010).....	4
<i>Delta Constr. Corp. v. Gooden</i> , 714 So. 2d 975 (Ala. 1998).....	2, 5
<i>Dixieland Food Stores, Inc. v. Geddert</i> , 505 So. 2d 371 (Ala. 1987).....	9
<i>Ex parte AIG Baker Orange Beach Wharf, LLC</i> , 4 So. 3d 1198 (Ala. 2010).....	11
<i>Ex parte Celtic Life Ins</i> , 834 So. 2d 766 (Ala. 2002).....	2

<i>Ex parte Grubbs</i> , 542 So. 2d 927 (Ala. 1989).....	13
<i>Homes of Legend, Inc. v. McCollough</i> , 776 So. 2d 741 (Ala. 2000).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Lemoine Co. of Ala. v. HLH Constructors, Inc.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1020 (Ala. 2010).....	6
<i>Magers v. Ala. Women’s Center Reproductive Alternatives, LLC</i> , 325 So. 3d 788 (Ala. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>MTA, Inc. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 114 So. 3d 27 (Ala. 2012).....	4
<i>Salter v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A 12-631-N, 2013 WL 1073482, at *3 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 14, 2013).....	8
<i>Sloan So. Homes, LLC v. McQueen</i> , 955 So. 2d 401 (Ala. 2006).....	3
<i>Southern Energy Homes, Inc. v. Ard</i> , 772 So. 2d 1131 (Ala. 2000).....	4

**Rules**

Alabama Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(10).....	13
--	----

**Secondary Sources**

Black’s Law Dictionary, UNENFORCEABLE, (11th ed. 2019) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 8 cmt. a (1981) .....	10
1 Williston on Contract § 1:21 (4th ed.).....	9
